

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 6268 of 2020**

=====

SANJAY PRAVINBHAI SHAH(JANSATTA LOKSATTA NEWSPAPER)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR P P MAJMUDAR(5284) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

DS AFF.NOT FILED (N)(11) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR HK PATEL, APP (2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE ASHOKKUMAR C. JOSHI****Date : 02/11/2020****ORAL ORDER**

The matter is taken up through video conference.

Learned advocate Mr. Harshad Prajapati has instructions to appear on behalf of the respondent No. 2 - original complainant. Registry to accept his vakalatnama and place on record.

Heard, Mr. P. P. Majmudar, learned advocate for the petitioners, learned advocate Mr. Manoj Goel for learned advocate Mr. Harshad Prajapati for the respondent No. 2 and learned APP Mr. H. K. Patel for the respondent - State through video conference.

Regard being had to the facts of the case and the submissions advanced by the learned advocates for the respective parties, let **Rule** be issued, making it returnable on **14th December 2020**. Learned advocate Mr. Prajapati and

learned APP Mr. Patel waive service of notice of rule on behalf of the respective respondents.

Meanwhile, no coercive actions shall be taken against the present applicants. However, investigation shall go on and the applicants shall cooperate with the investigating agency.

[Dr. Ashokkumar C. Joshi, J]

hiren